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Cements 

Resumed economic activity and pro-construction 
macros pick up Jun-20 dispatches by +26%YoY; 

FY20 concludes with 2% growth 

Jun-20 dispatches surge by +26%YoY as economic activity picks up 

As per provisional numbers, cement dispatches for the month of Jun-20 have 

surged by a substantial +26%YoY to 4.47mn tons as against 3.56mn tons 

recorded in the similar period of the preceding year. Alternatively, on a 

sequential basis, total offtakes registered a mammoth growth of 82%MoM. The 

increase in volumes is primarily driven by resumption in economic activity after 

the cessation of severe lockdown imposed till mid of May, positive impacts of 

pro-construction macros and greater export demand. On a cumulative basis, this 

brings FY20 total dispatches count to 47.72mn tons as against 46.87mn tons 

reported in FY19, marking a growth of 2%YoY. 

 

Exhibit: Monthly Provisional Cement Dispatches    

('000) tons Jun-20 Jun-19 Y/Y FY20 FY19 Y/Y 

North 3,360 2,752 22.1% 34,449 32,356 6.5% 

South 441 455 -3.3% 5,622 7,977 -29.5% 

Local 3,800 3,207 18% 40,071 40,333 -1% 
       

North 34 121 -72% 1,885 2,437 -23% 

South 639 226 183% 5,765 4,100 41% 

Export 673 347 94% 7,651 6,536 17% 
       

TOTAL 4,473 3,555 26% 47,722 46,869 2% 

Source: APCMA, IGI Research 

 As per the provisional numbers, cement dispatches for the month of 

Jun-20 have surged by a substantial +26%YoY to 4.47mn tons as 

against 3.56mn tons recorded in the similar period of the preceding 

year. 

 This concludes FY20 total dispatches count to 47.72mn tons as against 

46.87mn tons reported in FY19, marking a growth of 2%YoY. 

 Local North dispatches have improved by a substantial +18%YoY. 

Though the number appears quite encouraging, we believe that June 

sales include a portion of sales belonging to May that were disrupted 

due to lockdown situation prevalent at that time.  

 Relaxation of global lockdowns have led to substantial growth in export 

dispatches via sea which have risen by almost +2.8xYoY. 

 The government of Pakistan, in line with global trend, has eased out 

Covid related restrictions in the country, however with number of cases 

being reported rising rapidly, substantial risk exists and may lead to 

reversion of lockdowns if things get out of hands. 

Exhibit: Relative performance to KSE-100

Source: Bloomberg, PSX 100 & IGI Research
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Exhibit: Overall dispatches resume as lockdow ns 
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Exhibit: Company wise dispatches      

('000) tons Jun-20 M/M Jun-19 Y/Y FY20 FY19 Y/Y 

        

LUCK 777 90% 454 71% 7,541 7,674 -2% 

Local 567 79% 405 40% 5,488 5,854 -6% 

Exports 210 125% 49 328% 2,053 1,820 13% 
        

DGKC 586 60% 522 12% 7,175 6,311 14% 

Local 427 71% 454 -6% 5,354 5,334 0% 

Exports 159 37% 68 133% 1,821 978 86% 
        

FCCL 288 75% 182 59% 3,084 3,038 2% 

Local 285 74% 169 69% 2,811 2,817 0% 

Exports 3 345% 13 -80% 273 221 24% 
        

CHCC 307 78% 221 39% 3,395 2,493 36% 

Local 298 73% 176 69% 2,921 2,136 37% 

Exports 8 N/A 45 -81% 474 358 32% 
        

KOHC 251 146% 174 45% 2,338 2,359 -1% 

Local 250 146% 163 54% 2,242 2,241 0% 

Exports 1 N/A 11 -92% 96 119 -19% 
        

ACPL 227 83% 137 65% 2,947 3,205 -8% 

Local 95 71% 105 -9% 1,245 1,857 -33% 

Exports 132 94% 33 305% 1,702 1,348 26% 
        

MLCF 402 85% 482 -17% 5,167 3,673 41% 

Local 399 85% 446 -10% 4,988 3,339 49% 

Exports 2 128% 36 -93% 179 335 -47% 
        

BWCL 709 74% 608 17% 7,275 8,054 -10% 

Local 699 72% 591 18% 6,970 7,369 -5% 

Exports 10 389% 16 -39% 305 685 -55% 
        

PIOC 260 66% 118 120% 1,735 1,446 20% 

Local 260 66% 117 122% 1,722 1,385 24% 

Exports 0 N/A 1 -92% 12 61 -80% 

Source: APCMA, Market Source, IGI Research         

North dispatches increase as lockdown phases out and favourable macros 

jack up demand. 

Region wise, local North dispatches have improved by a substantial +18%YoY. 

Though the number appears quite encouraging, we believe that June sales include 

a portion of sales belonging to May that were disrupted due to lockdown situation 

prevalent at that time. Further help has also been received from decreased interest 

rates that have picked up construction activities. However, the growth figure also 

includes the base anomaly of 2019 Eid Holidays that remained effective till the 

first ten days of June 2019. Simultaneously, strict border movements via the 

Afghan border amid threats of Covid-19 have trimmed off export dispatches from 

the North region, down by 72%YoY.  

South local dispatches recoup after dismal performance; global easing in 

lockdowns presents substantial surge in exports 

Similarly, local South dispatches have also resumed their sales performance 

falling by a mere 3%YoY after a dismal performance displayed in the last 3 

months. This is largely driven by resumption of economic activity post relaxation 

of lockdown in Sindh. However, relaxation of global lockdowns has led to 
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substantial growth in export dispatches via sea which have risen by almost 

2.8xYoY. 

Additional capacities sail PIOC high as North players demonstrate robust 

performance 

Company wise, PIOC stands the tallest with respect to growth % marking a rise 

of +120%YoY, courtesy availability of excess capacities in the current month as 

against the comparative month, followed by LUCK (+71%YoY) and ACPL 

(+65%YoY). Export wise, LUCK continued to retain its top exporter spot, having 

improved its export dispatches by almost +3.3xYoY whereas ACPL also 

improved its export dispatches by +3.1xYoY as compared to the comparative 

month of the previous year. 

Outlook 

Given governments all over the world have lifted lockdowns and softened 

restrictions to prop up economic activity despite the threat of Covid-19, the federal 

government of Pakistan has also followed the same. This will provide much 

breather to cement sales in the coming months. However, the daily Covid infected 

cases and number of deaths per million infected are rising drastically in Pakistan, 

especially post Eid festive holidays. This poses a substantial risk and could 

possibly lead to reversion of severe restrictions or unforeseen government 

measures if things get out of hand. 
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Important Disclaimer and Disclosures 
 
Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the 
security/securities discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has not received and will not receive 
direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst(s) is principally 
responsible for the preparation of this research report and that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or more of a class of 
common equity securities of the following company/companies covered in this report.  
 
Disclaimer: The information and opinions contained herein are prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes only. 
Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) contained in this 
document (the information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to the accuracy or 
completeness of the information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex Securities Limited shall 
in any manner be liable or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on the information. This document 
takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who shall seek further professional advice 
before making any investment decision. The subject Company (ies) is a client of the IGI Finex Securities Limited and IGI Finex Securities offers 
brokerage services to subject company (ies) on a regular basis, in line with industry practice. This document and the information may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any 
person or entity not a client of IGI Finex Securities Limited, else directed for distribution.  
 
Rating system: IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital gain 
exclusive of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows:  
 

Recommendation   Rating System   
 Buy    If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Hold   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Sell   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is less than -10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 
Risk: Investment in securities are subject to economic risk, market risk, interest rate risks, currency risks, and credit risks, political and geopolitical 
risks. The performance of company (ies) covered herein might unfavorably be affected by multiple factors including, business, economic, and 
political conditions. Hence, there is no assurance or guarantee that estimates, recommendation, opinion, etc. given about the security (ies)/company 
(ies) in the report will be achieved. 
 
Basic Definitions and Terminologies used: Target Price: A price target is the projected price level of a financial security stated by an investment 
analyst or advisor. It represents a security's price that, if achieved, results in a trader recognizing the best possible outcome for his investment, 
Last Closing: Latest closing price, Market Cap.: Market capitalization is calculated by multiplying a company's shares outstanding by current 
trading price. EPS: Earnings per Share. DPS: Dividend per Share. ROE: Return on equity is the amount of net income returned as a percentage 
of shareholders’ equity. P/E: Price to Earnings ratio of a company's share price to its per-share earnings. P/B: Price to Book ratio used to compare 
a stock's market value to its book value. DY: The dividend yield is dividend per share, divided by the price per share. 
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